

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of DAVID  
JORDAN, JR.,

CASE NO.: 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his  
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland  
County, and ERIC WATSON, an  
individual,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO  
STRIKE AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**I. DEFENDANT WATSON IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE HIS ACTIONS WERE UNAUTHORIZED AND UNREASONABLE, VIOLATING MR. JORDAN'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT.**..... 5

**A. Defendant Watson did not act within his discretionary function because he acted in an unauthorized manner by failing to properly announce himself when he knocked on the house's doors in response to a noise complaint.**..... 6

**B. Defendant Watson violated Mr. Jordan's Fourth Amendment right by shooting Mr. Jordan in his own home without any threat of harm to the officers or others.** ..... 8

**C. Defendant Watson violated a clearly established right because a reasonable officer in the same circumstance would have known shooting without immediate threat of harm violated Mr. Jordan's Fourth Amendment right.**..... 11

**II. DR. FRANK EDWARDS' EXPERT OPINION IS RELEVANT BECAUSE IT WILL HELP THE JURY UNDERSTAND A FACT AT ISSUE BY PROVIDING CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE ABSENCE OF THE ONLY NON-SELF SERVING WITNESS, MR. JORDAN.**..... 13

**CONCLUSION** ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	9, 10
-----------------------------	-------

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	11
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	9
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	5
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	9
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5, 6, 11
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	8

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	11
